

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1442/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 18/10/2006 in Crl.M No.26933/2006
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

BRAHMANAND SAH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for bail and office report]

Date: 02/02/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv. (Not present)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A. Sharan, ASG

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv. for

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

No one appears for the petitioner.

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Subhash Chander)
A.R.-cum-P.S.

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.197 OF 2009
[Arising out of S.L.P.(Crl.)No.1442 of 2007]

Brahmanand Sah

.....Appellant

Versus

Union of India

.....Respondent

ORDER

Leave granted.

By the impugned order, the High Court has dismissed the application for bail filed by the appellant.

By an interim order dated 06th August 2007, the appellant was directed to be released on bail.

No one appears for the appellant.

Having heard Mr. Sharan, the learned Additional Solicitor General, we are of the opinion that the interest of justice would be subserved if the order dated 06th August 2007 is made absolute. Ordered accordingly.

The appeal is allowed accordingly.

Sd/-

.....J.
[S.B. SINHA]

New Delhi.
February 02, 2009.

Sd/-

.....J.
[V.S. SIRPURKAR]